

[ORAL ARGUMENT HELD DECEMBER 7, 2022]

Nos. 22-5069, 22-7030, 22-7031

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

\_\_\_\_\_  
JAMES BLASSINGAME *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP,

Defendant-Appellant.

\_\_\_\_\_  
On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Columbia

\_\_\_\_\_  
**BRIEF FOR UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE**

BRIAN M. BOYNTON  
*Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney  
General*

MARK R. FREEMAN  
MARK B. STERN  
JOSHUA M. SALZMAN  
SEAN R. JANDA  
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff  
Civil Division, Room 7260  
U.S. Department of Justice  
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20530  
(202) 514-3388*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
GLOSSARY	
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. The Absolute Immunity of the President Encompasses All Conduct Within the Scope of the President’s Office .....	7
A. The President is immune from civil damages claims for all conduct within the outer perimeter of his Office.....	8
B. The district court correctly declined to adopt categorical limitations on the President’s immunity.....	10
II. Incitement of Imminent Private Violence Is Not Within the Outer Perimeter of the President’s Office.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969) .....	7, 17
<i>Council on Am. Islamic Relations v. Ballenger</i> , 444 F.3d 659 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	12
<i>Hess v. Indiana</i> , 414 U.S. 105 (1973) .....	18
<i>Lindsey, In re</i> , 158 F.3d 1263 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	2, 13
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982) .....	18
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982) .....	1, 3, 4, 7, 8, 9, 10, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014) .....	11
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018) .....	11, 16
<i>Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2019 (2020) .....	8, 13
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952) .....	8
 <b>U.S. Constitution:</b>	
Art. II, §§ 2-3 .....	8
 <b>Statutes:</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 2679 .....	14

42 U.S.C. § 1985(1) ..... 3, 4  
42 U.S.C. § 1986 ..... 6

**Other Authority:**

*Payment of Expenses Associated with Travel by the President and  
Vice President*, 6 OLC Op. 214 (1982) ..... 21
